

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 141256, Version: 0

141256 ORIGINAL 140765

ALD. BOHL, WADE AND STAMPER

Resolution approving a Request for Qualifications relating to the Milwaukee Housing Opportunities, Management and Employment Program.

This resolution approves a Request for Qualifications ("RFQ") relating to the maintenance, improvement, management, marketing, rental and sale of selected City-owned and tax-foreclosed residential properties as part of the Milwaukee HOME Program.

This resolution further authorizes the Department of City Development to prepare and release a Request for Proposals and directs the Department of City Development to obtain Common Council approval by resolution of any resulting agreement.

Whereas, The City currently owns and maintains approximately 1,300 tax-foreclosed residential properties and approximately 3,000 vacant lots; and

Whereas, Neglected and vacant properties destabilize neighborhoods, drain public resources, diminish quality of life and economic opportunity, impede social equity, and become targets of illegal activity; and

Whereas, The City has an interest in a more efficient model in dealing with its inventory of real property, including seeking community development partners to maintain, improve, manage, market, rent and sell groups of properties in targeted geographic areas to maximize the impact of such renovation on the health and assessed value of neighborhoods; and

Whereas, Common Council File Number 140765 (adopted October 14, 2014) directed the Department of City Development and the proper City officials to prepare a HOME Request for Qualifications ("RFQ") to solicit the interest of community development organizations and private development firms to maintain, improve, manage, market, rent and sell selected City-owned and tax-foreclosed residential properties as part of the Milwaukee Housing Opportunities, Management and Employment ("HOME") Program for the purpose of redeveloping properties for affordable rental and home ownership; and

Whereas, File Number 140765 further directed the Department of City Development and the proper City officials to present the RFQ to the Common Council for approval within 30 days of the adoption of the resolution; and

Whereas, File Number 140765 also required that the evaluation of the RFQ award additional points for proposals that employ Milwaukee residents for housing rehabilitation activity and for proposals that create housing units affordable to low-income households paying 30% or less of their income on housing costs; now, therefore, be it

File #: 141256, Version: 0

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Common Council approves the HOME Request for Qualifications ("RFQ"), a copy of which is attached to this file; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Department of City Development is directed to prepare and release the RFQ, in substantially the same form as attached to this file; and, be it

Further Resolved, That within 90 days of the issuance of the RFQ, the Department of City Development is directed to report its findings to the Common Council; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Department of City Development is directed to obtain Common Council approval by resolution of any resulting agreement.

LRB156137-1 Andrew R. VanNatta 11/20/14